Tantalum Chip Capacitors
Multiple Anode, Ultra-low ESR
Series/Type: B45396R
Date: July 2006
© KEMET AG 2006. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without KEMET's prior express consent is prohibited.

Ordering code structure
B45 396R 1 477 + 5 0 *
Tantalum
capacitor
Series
396R = Multiple Anode,
Ultra-low ESR; tinned terminals
Rated voltage
0 = 4 V, 1 = 6.3 V, 2 = 10 V, 3 = 16 V, 4 = 20 V,
5 = 25 V, 6 = 35 V, 7 = 50 V
Rated capacitance + exponent
C [pF] 10x
E.g.: 686 = 68 pF 106 = 68 µF, 157 = 15 pF 107 = 150 µF
Capacitance tolerance
M = ±20%, K = ±10%
Case size
5 = E
ESR quality
9 = standard quality
0 = premium quality
Reel diameter
9 = 180 mm, 6 = 330 mm
Tantalum chip capacitors B45396R
Multiple Anode, Ultra-low ESR
Page 7 of 12Please read Important notes and
Cautions and warnings at the end of this document.
1) Other values upon request
Technical data and ordering codes
CR
(20 °C,
120 Hz)
µF
Case size DFmax
(20 °C,
120 Hz)
%
Ileak,max
(20 °C, VR,
5 min)
µA
ESRmax
1)
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
mΩ
IAC,max
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
A
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
VR (up to 85 °C) = 4 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 2.5 VDC
680 E 6 27 30 3.0 B45396R0687+50*
680 E 6 27 35 2.8 B45396R0687+59*
1000 E 6 40 30 3.0 B45396R0108+50*
1000 E 6 40 35 2.8 B45396R0108+59*
VR (up to 85 °C) = 6.3 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 4 VDC
470 E 6 30 30 3.0 B45396R1477+50*
470 E 6 30 35 2.8 B45396R1477+59*
680 E 6 43 30 3.0 B45396R1687+50* ●
680 E 6 43 35 2.8 B45396R1687+59* ●
VR (up to 85 °C) = 10 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 6.3 VDC
330 E 6 33 35 2.8 B45396R2337+50*
330 E 6 33 40 2.6 B45396R2337+59*
470 E 6 47 35 2.8 B45396R2477+50* ●
470 E 6 47 40 2.6 B45396R2477+59* ●
VR (up to 85 °C) = 16 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 10 VDC
150 E 6 24 40 2.6 B45396R3157+50*
150 E 6 24 45 2.4 B45396R3157+59*
220 E 6 35 40 2.6 B45396R3227+50*
220 E 6 35 45 2.4 B45396R3227+59*
VR (up to 85 °C) = 20 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 13 VDC
68 E 6 14 45 2.4 B45396R4686+50*
68 E 6 14 55 2.2 B45396R4686+59*
100 E 6 20 45 2.4 B45396R4107+50*
100 E 6 20 55 2.2 B45396R4107+59*
VR (up to 85 °C) = 25 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 16 VDC
47 E 6 12 45 2.4 B45396R5476+50* ●
47 E 6 12 55 2.2 B45396R5476+59* ●
68 E 6 17 45 2.4 B45396R5686+50* ●
68 E 6 17 55 2.2 B45396R5686+59* ●
VR (up to 85 °C) = 35 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 23 VDC
Tantalum chip capacitors B45396R
Multiple Anode, Ultra-low ESR
Page 8 of 12Please read Important notes and
Cautions and warnings at the end of this document.

1)
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
mΩ
IAC,max
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
A
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
22 E 6 8 60 2.1 B45396R6226+50* ●
22 E 6 8 100 1.6 B45396R6226+59* ●
33 E 6 12 50 2.3 B45396R6336+50* ●
33 E 6 12 65 2.0 B45396R6336+59* ●
47 E 6 16 55 2.2 B45396R6476+50* ●
47 E 6 16 65 2.0 B45396R6476+59* ●
VR (up to 85 °C) = 50 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 33 VDC
10 E 6 5 120 1.5 B45396R7106+50* ●
10 E 6 5 150 1.3 B45396R7106+59* ●
15 E 6 8 110 1.6 B45396R7156+50* ●
15 E 6 8 140 1.4 B45396R7156+59* ●
22 E 6 11 110 1.6 B45396R7226+50* ●
22 E 6 11 140 1.4 B45396R7226+59* ●
Tantalum chip capacitors B45396R
Multiple Anode, Ultra-low ESR
Page 9 of 12Please read Important notes and
Cautions and warnings at the end of this document.